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nzn j  I : .
Shri Chattopadhayat May I know if, after the aerodrome is built the pilgrims who go to Badrinath will be free from taxation

Shrl Ra) Bahadur s I have already submitted that it isVnpt possible for us to think of constructing-a full-fledged adro-
drome in Badrinath because of so many technical difficulties.

Mr. Depuly-^peaker: It does not arise. Next question. .

Arid Conditions

6̂4. Shri Gidwani: Will the Minister
o f Food and Agriculture be pleased'to fltate : *> '

(a) whether it is a fact that Goats are responsible for increase in and conditions in dry localities ; and:

. (b) if so, the measures adopted to prevent destruction of .vegetation by them ? ' ^

. The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
* P. S. Deshmukh): (a) Yes. ‘

(b) Measures to be adopted to prevent destruction of vegetation by goats are under active consideration.

Shri Gidwani j May I know whether M r. Keith. Director of Soil Conservation and Mr. Batra, the Deputy Inspector
G ene’ al of Forest have submitted any note to the Government embodying their proposals and if so, what are their proposes ? -

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh 1 Proposals with respect to what ?

Shri Gidwani: I want to know whether Mr. Keith, Director of Soil Conservation and the Deputy Inspector General
o f Forest have submitted any note embodying their proposals ?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I would ask for notice. *

Shri C. R. Narasimhan 2 \iavc Government got schemes for the co-existence
o f forest wealth and cattle wealth ?

Mr. Deputy-speaker :T h e question*
relates to go ites ; so goat wealth. .

Shri C . R. Narasimhan : Goats are part of cattle wealth

Mr. Deputy-Speaker j Cattle wealth does not arise out of this question.

* Expunged as ordered by the Chair,

Shri C R * Narasimhan s M y question is, are there schemes for the coexistencc of forest wealth and cattle wealth.

Dr. P. Deshmukh: There are some experts ^ o advocate the elimination of goats altogether.

Shri C Rr'Narasimhan : One question Sir.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: No more questions. Order, orders as soon as a question is over hon. Members must resume thei? normal temperament.

Rail Transport

*65. Shri Dabhi: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have finalised the proKHunme of Rail transport for the Second Five Year Plan ; and

(b) the details of the proposals submitted by the various State Govern^?
ments ?

The Deputy Minister of Railway and Transport (Shri Alagesan)i (a)
No, Sir. The proposals are under examination by the Planning Commission.

^b) As the proposals are still under examination, it would ndt be advisi^le to give the detailed proposals received from the State Governments at this stage.

Shri Dabhi 5 May I know whether all Governments have submitted their proposals and whether there are any who nave not submitted their proposals ?

Shri AlaTOsan: Except some Part
C States, all tSe States have submitted.

Shri Dabhi s Is it a fact that the Government programme during the Second Five Year Plan is to construct 3000 miles of railway and, if so, whether any approximate number of miles have been allotted to the different zones and regions ?

Shri Alagesan 1 We have not yet reached that stage. It is true that our plan is to construct 3000 miles of new railway.

Shri Damodara Menon 1 It has been stated that the 3|ate Governments are to
submit their final reports by the 15th August. T he hon. Minister said that ' except for some Part C States, he has received final reports from others. Is that so ?
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S h ri A l a g e t m : We did not call for
reports. W e have asked the various State Governments to submit proposals as to f*hat new lines they would like us to undertake in their respective regions. A ll the S u te Governments have submitted their proposals, except a few Part C States.

S h r i D A m odftra M «b o b  t M y question is, are they final or is there room for revising these reports before the 15th of August ?

Shri A lag « ta n : There is no question
• f revising. T hey have submitted their proposals, i , 2, 3, like that. I f they J ^ t to add or take away, they are at liberty to do so.

Shri VeeratwAmy: M ay I know the
m i l ^ s of new lines to be constructed
m the Madras State under the next F ive
Year Plan ?

S h ri A la g e ta n : I have already answered that we have not >et reached that stage. We have not yet started deciding individual lines. T h e Central Board of Transport w ill do that.

S h ri Dabhi; May I know whether yie proposals submitted by the Bombay Government are in order o f priority?

S h r i A la g c a a n : Yes. Since they are num bered i , t , 3. they are taken in that order.
P a n d it D . N. T kw ary t M ay I Jcnovf

whether the Members of Parliament u ill be given a chance to discuss these proposals before the final otder is made r

S h rf A l« ge*« a « Naturally the wishe*
o f the Members o f Parliament will be taken into full consideration.

Shri Bogawat t M ay I know within
***pin»t»m period these proposal*

will be finalised ?

Shri Alagcaan t We propose to take a decision before this year is out.

Shri GadlUagaaa Oowd i May I know what orders have been passed on my memorandum admined by the G ovem -

linking o f Kum ool
with Siruguppai in the Mysore State ?

Shri Alagaaaai I do not have the information about individual proposals.

Shri OadlUagaaa Oowd : This has been admitted by the Government.

Mr. p«puty-Speak«r: It is no good asking about individual cases.

Shri P u u o ^ : T he hon. J^liniiter and thM the wiibea o f the M e m b m ^
P t^ am rat will be taken into accounL

M ay I know where the occasion for it is ?

S h r i A la g a s a a : Occasions and opportunities arc plenty before Members o f Parliament. T hey take part in debates and they make their suggestiona T h ey can certainly write to us.

S h r i P im n o o ae ; Here is a specific
question. Proposals are being sent by the State Governments.

M r. Dcputy -Speaker : W hy should there be any hiding? I think the h6n.
Minister understands it. Is there any proposal, or is it possible for the Minis*
ter to invite Members of Parliament and lay before them the proposals before they are finalised, either on the floor of th e House or outside ? That is what he wants.
“ Yes’* or ’ “ no” will be the answer.

T h e  M ln iater o f  R a ilw a y a  a iid
Transport (ShriL . B . Shaatri) t There is no proposals, but I haveino obiection to lying on the Table the proposals sent by the State Governments, arid the hon.
Members, if they so desire, can come and discuss it with me, but it is not advisable to do it now. We should discuss the proposals first with the Planning Commission. The whole thing depends on the resources that are made available to us,, and when we have discussed with the .
Planning Commission we might be able to make up our minds as to the mileage of new construction that we might be able to take up. So, at that stage I would lay the papers on the Table of the House or in the Central Hall and the Members can see and discuss it with me.

ShriT . N . Singh rose—
M r. Deputy -Speaker : Next question.1 am calling Dr. Ram Subhag Singh.
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